

No. 18-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FOOD MARKETING INSTITUTE,
Petitioner,

v.

ARGUS LEADER MEDIA, D/B/A ARGUS LEADER,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Daniel R. Fritz
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
101 South Reid Street
Suite 302
Sioux Falls, SD 57103
(605) 978-5205

Thomas R. Phillips
Gavin R. Villareal
Counsel of Record
Evan A. Young
Scott A. Keller
Stephanie F. Cagniart
Ellen Springer
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
98 San Jacinto Blvd.
Suite 1500
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 322-2500
gavin.villareal@bakerbotts.com

Counsel for Petitioner Food Marketing Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Parties to the Proceeding Below	ii
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	ii
Table of Authorities	vi
Opinions Below	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	2
Preliminary Statement	2
Statement of the Case.....	4
I. Factual Background.....	4
II. Proceedings Below	5
A. The lawsuit and initial litigation	5
B. Proceedings in the district court	6
C. Proceedings in the court of appeals.....	8
D. This Court’s recall and stay of the Eighth Circuit’s mandate	9
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	10
I. The Court Should Grant Review Of The First Question Presented To Restore FOIA’s Plain Text (And Eliminate Multiple Circuit Splits).....	10
A. <i>National Parks’</i> substantial-competi- tive-harm test was wrong and should be replaced with the ordinary meaning of “confidential”	12
1. The Circuits have developed an entrenched and atextual inter- pretation of “confidential” based on vague legislative history	12

2. National Parks contravenes this Court’s precedents that require plain-text interpretations of FOIA exemptions.....	17
3. Giving “confidential” its ordinary meaning is consistent with FOIA’s purposes.....	21
B. Rejecting <i>National Parks</i> ’ substantial-competitive-harm test would eliminate at least five circuit splits.....	24
II. The Court Should At Least Grant Review Of The Second Question Presented And Resolve The Outcome-Determinative Circuit Split Presented On This Record.....	29
III. This Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle For Review Of FOIA Exemption 4 And Both Questions Presented	31
Conclusion	32
Appendix A – Opinion of the Eighth Circuit (May 8, 2018).....	1a
Appendix B – Judgment of the Eighth Circuit (May 8, 2018).....	7a
Appendix C – Memorandum Opinion and Order of the District Court (November 30, 2016).....	9a
Appendix D – Judgment of the District Court (November 30, 2016)	22a
Appendix E – Order of the District Court Granting Defendant’s Motion for Summary Judgment (September 27, 2012).....	24a
Appendix F – Judgment of the District Court (September 27, 2012).....	46a
Appendix G – Opinion of the Eighth Circuit (January 28, 2014)	48a

Appendix H – Judgment of the Eighth Circuit (January 28, 2014)	58a
Appendix I – Order of the District Court Denying Defendant’s Motion for Summary Judgment (September 30, 2015).....	60a
Appendix J – Order of the District Court Granting Emergency Motion to Intervene, Stay Judgment, and Extend Time to File an Appeal (January 30, 2017)	71a
Appendix K – Order of the Eighth Circuit Denying Motion to Stay the Mandate (August 7, 2018)	79a
Appendix L – Order of Justice Gorsuch Temporarily Recalling and Staying the Mandate (August 9, 2018)	81a
Appendix M – Order of the Supreme Court of the United States Recalling and Staying the Mandate (August 29, 2018).....	82a
Appendix N – Order of the Eighth Circuit Re- calling and Staying the Mandate (August 29, 2018)	83a
Appendix O – Order of the Eighth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing (July 13, 2018)	85a
Appendix P – Excerpts from Transcript of Court Trial (May 24-25, 2016)	87a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>9 to 5 Organization for Women Office Workers v. Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, 721 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1983)</i>	14
<i>Acumenics Research and Technology v. U.S. Department of Justice, 843 F.2d 800 (4th Cir. 1988)</i>	14
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. National Mediation Board, 588 F.2d 863 (2d Cir. 1978)</i>	14
<i>American Management Services, LLC v. Department of the Army, 703 F.3d 724 (4th Cir. 2013)</i>	29
<i>Anderson v. Department of Health and Human Services, 907 F.2d 936 (10th Cir. 1990)</i>	14
<i>Argus Leader Media v. U.S. Department of Agriculture, 224 F. Supp. 3d 827 (D.S.D. 2016)</i>	1
<i>Argus Leader Media v. U.S. Department of Agriculture, 889 F.3d 914 (8th Cir. 2018)</i>	1
<i>Baldrige v. Shapiro, 455 U.S. 345 (1982)</i>	10
<i>Board of Trade of City of Chicago v. Commodity Futures Trading Commission, 627 F.2d 392 (D.C. Cir. 1980)</i>	22

<i>Burnet v. Coronado Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 393 (1932)	15
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	17
<i>Continental Oil Co. v. Federal Power Commission</i> , 519 F.2d 31 (5th Cir. 1975).....	14
<i>Critical Mass Energy Project v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 931 F.2d 939 (D.C. Cir. 1991), <i>vacated</i> , 942 F.2d 799 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Critical Mass Energy Project v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 975 F.2d 871 (D.C. Cir. 1992) (<i>en banc</i>)	15, 16, 28
<i>Crooker v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms</i> , 670 F.2d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 1981) (<i>en banc</i>)	24
<i>Department of the Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Association</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001)	10, 17
<i>Federal Deposit Insurance Corp. v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	17
<i>Frazer v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 97 F.3d 367 (9th Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>GC Micro Corp. v. Defense Logistics Agency</i> , 33 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 1994).....	26
<i>General Electric Co. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 750 F.2d 1394 (7th Cir. 1984).....	14
<i>Greenberg v. Food and Drug Administration</i> , 775 F.2d 1169 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	25

<i>Greenberg v. Food and Drug Administration</i> , 803 F.2d 1213 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	25
<i>Hercules, Inc. v. Marsh</i> , 839 F.2d 1027 (4th Cir. 1988).....	28
<i>Inner City Press/Community on the Move v.</i> <i>Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve</i> <i>System</i> , 463 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2006)	29
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	11
<i>Madel v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 784 F.3d 448 (8th Cir. 2015).....	9, 14, 30, 31
<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013)	17
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Department of</i> <i>the Air Force</i> , 375 F.3d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Milner v. Department of the Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011)	10, 17, 20, 21, 23, 24
<i>Nadler v. Federal Deposit Insurance Corp.</i> , 92 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 1996)	28
<i>National Archives and Records</i> <i>Administration v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004)	10, 22
<i>National Parks & Conservation Association</i> <i>v. Kleppe</i> , 547 F.2d 673 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	14, 26, 27
<i>National Parks & Conservation Association</i> <i>v. Morton</i> , 498 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	<i>passim</i>

<i>New Hampshire Right to Life v. Department of Health and Human Services,</i> 136 S.Ct. 383 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New Hampshire Right to Life v. Department of Health and Human Services,</i> 778 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2015)	25, 27, 29, 30
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. U.S. Department of Energy,</i> 169 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	28
<i>OSHA Data/CIH, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Labor,</i> 220 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Pacific Architects and Engineers v. U.S. Department of State,</i> 906 F.2d 1345 (9th Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,</i> 901 F.3d 343 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	27
<i>Public Citizen Health Research Group v. Food and Drug Administration,</i> 704 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	11, 20
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Trust,</i> 136 S.Ct. 1938 (2016)	17
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States,</i> 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	20
<i>Rodriguez v. United States,</i> 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	22
<i>Sharkey v. Food and Drug Administration,</i> 250 F. App'x 284 (11th Cir. 2007).....	14, 27

<i>State of Utah v. U.S. Department of the Interior,</i> 256 F.3d 967 (10th Cir. 2001).....	26, 28, 30
<i>U.S. Department of Defense v. Federal Labor Relations Authority,</i> 510 U.S. 487 (1994)	22
<i>U.S. Department of Justice v. Landano,</i> 508 U.S. 165 (1993)	4, 19, 22
<i>U.S. Department of Justice v. Tax Analysts,</i> 492 U.S. 136 (1989)	17
<i>U.S. Department of State v. Washington Post Co.,</i> 456 U.S. 595 (1982)	10
<i>United States v. Weber Aircraft Corp.,</i> 465 U.S. 792 (1984)	17, 22
<i>United Technologies Corp. v. U.S. Department of Defense,</i> 601 F.3d 557 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	28
<i>West Virginia University Hospitals, Inc. v. Casey,</i> 499 U.S. 83 (1991)	18
<i>Watkins v. U.S. Bureau of Customs and Border Protection,</i> 643 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2011).....	27
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8)(A)(i)(I)	2
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(2).....	23
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4).....	2, 3, 6, 10, 13, 22, 31
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(D).....	19
7 U.S.C. § 2011	5

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Black’s Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1951).....	18
Office of Information Policy, U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Summary of Annual Reports for Fiscal Year 2017</i>	21
Oxford English Dictionary Online.....	18
Senate Report No. 813, 89th Congress, 1st Session (1965).....	13
U.S. Department of Agriculture, Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program Webpages.....	5
U.S. Department of Justice, Guide to the Freedom of Information Act (2009).....	11, 21, 25
Webster’s Second Int’l Dictionary (1957).....	18
Webster’s Third Int’l Dictionary (1981).....	15, 18
Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary (1986).....	19
Webster’s Seventh New Collegiate Dictionary (1963).....	18
